On 1 January 2022, the Township recognized an asset retirement obligation relating to landfills that are
owned by the Township for landfill closure and post closure costs.

The ARO liability relating to the landfill closure and post closure costs is measured as of the date of
acquisition of the landfills, when the liability was created and is calculated based on current costs without
discounting to the date of the initial landfill acquisition.

 In accordance with the provisions of this new standard, the Township reflected the following adjustments
at 1 January 2022:

An increase in the tangible capital assets of $ 3,005, representing the net book value of the landfill sites.

An increase in the opening equity in tangible capital assets of $ 3,005 to reflect the recognition of the
original ARO liability and accompanying increase in amortization expense.

MACKILLICAN & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

19

Township of Whitewater Region

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements

For the year ended 31 December 2023

19. CHANGE IN ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

The adoption of PS 3280 Asset Retirement Obligations (ARO) has been applied to the comparative period
as follows:

As Previously
Stated Adjustments Restated

Statement of Financial Position
Tangible capital assets including ARO $ 46,559,880 $ 2,875 $ 46,562,755
Accumulated surplus (deficit) 31,828,421 2,875 31,831,296

Statement of Changes in Net Financial
Assets

Excess of revenue over expenses $ 993,920 $ (130) $ 993,790
Amortization of TCA (incl. TCA-ARO) 1,906,815 130 1,906,945

Statement of Operations and
   Accumulated Surplus
Environmental services $ 2,930,685 $ 130 $ 2,930,815
Excess of revenue over expenses 993,920 (130) 993,790

Statement of Cash Flows
Excess of revenue over expenses $ 993,920 $ (130) $ 993,790
Amortization of TCA (incl. TCA-ARO) 1,906,815 130 1,906,945

Note 12 Equity in Tangible Capital Assets
Tangible capital assets - net $ 46,559,880 $ 2,875 $ 46,562,755

Note 16 Segmented Information
Amortization of TCA (incl. TCA-ARO) $ 1,906,815 $ 130 $ 1,906,945

Schedule of General Operations
Environmental services $ 1,777,407 $ 130 $ 1,777,537
Transfer from (to) equity in TCA (1,840,419) 130 (1,840,289)

MACKILLICAN & ASSOCIATES

CHARTERED PROFESSIONAL ACCOUNTANTS

20

Township of Whitewater Region

Schedule of General Operations

For the year ended 31 December 2023
(with 2023 budget and 2022 actual figures for comparison)

2023
Budget

2023
Actual

2022
Actual

Revenue:
Net municipal taxation $ 7,491,215 $ 7,647,180 $ 7,213,764
User charges 951,500 978,595 855,452
Government transfers:

Ontario 1,936,900 1,989,918 2,734,852
Canada 215,000 154,761 287,002
Other municipalities 9,000 14,516 8,000

Other 1,290,450 1,159,141 1,414,549

$ 11,894,065 $ 11,944,111 $ 12,513,619
Expenses:

General government $ 1,483,742 $ 1,482,158 $ 1,539,463